income tax effect of these adjustments and any significant deferred tax write-offs or recovery.  The term adjusted net earnings
does not have any standardized meaning prescribed by GAAP and is not necessarily comparable to similar measures
presented by other companies.  Adjusted net earnings are not a measure of performance under Canadian or U.S. GAAP and
should not be considered in isolation or as a substitute for net earnings (loss) prepared in accordance with Canadian or U.S.
GAAP.

Revenue and adjusted net earnings per share for the second quarter of 2008 were within our published guidance.

   Q2 08
 Guidance Actual
Revenue (in billions)..... $  1.8 to  $ 2.0  $ 1.9
Adjusted net earnings per share ..... $  0.13 to $ 0.19  $ 0.17

 15

The following table is a reconciliation of adjusted net earnings (loss) to Canadian GAAP net earnings (loss) for the indicated
periods (in millions, except per share amounts):

GAAP Adjustments Adjusted GAAP Adjustments Adjusted
Revenue 1,937.0$   -$   1,937.0$   1,876.3$   -$   1,876.3$
Cost of sales (1) 1,846.4   (0.9)   1,845.5   1,750.8   (0.8)   1,750.0
Gross profit 90.6   0.9   91.5   125.5   0.8   126.3
SG&A (1) 71.0   (0.5)   70.5   71.6   (1.4)   70.2
Amortization of intangible assets 5.1   (5.1)   -   4.2   (4.2)   -
Other charges (0.9)   0.9   -   3.6   (3.6)   -
Operating earnings  - EBIAT 15.4   5.6   21.0   46.1   10.0   56.1
Interest expense, net 15.3   -   15.3   10.3   -   10.3
Net earnings before tax 0.1   5.6   5.7   35.8   10.0   45.8
Income tax expense (recovery) 19.3   (18.5)   0.8   (4.0)   10.9   6.9
Net earnings (loss) (19.2)$   24.1$   4.9$   39.8$   (0.9)$   38.9$

W.A. # of shares (in millions) - diluted 229.0   229.2   230.4   230.4
Earnings (loss) per share - diluted (0.08)$   0.02$   0.17$   0.17$

GAAP Adjustments Adjusted GAAP Adjustments Adjusted
Revenue 3,779.3$   -$   3,779.3$   3,712.0$   -$   3,712.0$
Cost of sales (1) 3,610.1   (1.9)   3,608.2   3,471.5   (1.8)   3,469.7
Gross profit 169.2   1.9   171.1   240.5   1.8   242.3
SG&A (1) 145.4   (1.1)   144.3   137.9   (2.1)   135.8
Amortization of intangible assets 11.1   (11.1)   -   8.4   (8.4)   -
Integration costs relating to acquisitions 0.1   (0.1)   -   -   -   -
Other charges 6.2   (6.2)   -   6.9   (6.9)   -
Operating earnings - EBIAT 6.4   20.4   26.8   87.3   19.2   106.5
Interest expense, net 31.7   -   31.7   19.0   -   19.0
Net earnings (loss) before tax (25.3)   20.4   (4.9)   68.3   19.2   87.5
Income tax expense (recovery) 28.2   (28.9)   (0.7)   (1.3)   14.5   13.2
Net earnings (loss) (53.5)$   49.3$   (4.2)$   69.6$   4.7$   74.3$

W.A. # of shares (in millions) - diluted 228.7   228.7   229.7   229.7
Earnings (loss) per share - diluted (0.23)$   (0.02)$   0.30$   0.32$

(1)  Non-cash option expense included in cost of sales and SG&A is added back for adjusted net earnings

2008

Three months ended June 30
2007 2008

Six months ended June 30
2007

Third quarter 2008 guidance:

On July 24, 2008, we provided the following guidance for the third quarter of 2008:

Our revenue guidance for the third quarter of 2008 represents a 7% sequential increase from our second quarter of 2008,
using the midpoint of our revenue guidance, and reflects primarily the higher revenue from some of our consumer customers.